
Fayette County Public Schools
Purchasing Department

205 LaFayette Avenue, LaFayette Educational Center,
Building A, Fayetteville, GA 30214

(770) 460-3535 ext. 1043 or purchasing@fcboe.org

Notice of Intent to Award
Aluminum Bleachers for Fayette County Public Schools (RFQ 25-003-075)

August 7, 2024

The Fayette County Public Schools Purchasing Department would like to thank all respondents
who participated in this solicitation.

The intent of this notice is to communicate the preliminary results of the selection process
performed by the Purchasing Department and end-users. This is not an acceptance of your
response, nor is it a confirmation of a contract or order. Based on the dollar value of this
solicitation, final approval may be required from the Superintendent or the Board of Education as
required by policy.

Selected Respondent:
Georgia Institutional Furnishings, LLC
103 Gardner Park
Peachtree City, Georgia 30269

Award Term:
August 7, 2024 - June 30, 2025

The following staff may be contacted for more information:

For project coordination including ordering and delivery:
Mike Satterfield, Director of Facilities Services
770-460-3522 and satterfield.mike@fcboe.org

For contract/solicitation questions:
Jamie Marrero, Purchasing Associate
770-460-3522 or marrero.jamie@fcboe.org

For accounts payable or billing information:
Finance Department, Accounts Payable
770-460-3535 or invoices.finance@fcboe.org

Attachments:
Tabulations...

mailto:purchasing@mail.fcboe.org
mailto:satterfield.mike@fcboe.org
mailto:marrero.jamie@fcboe.org
mailto:invoices.finance@mail.fcboe.org


Tabulations

Vendor Name
Tabulated 

Score
Whitewater 

High
Starr's Mill 

High
Fayette County 

High
Sandy Creek 

High
McIntosh     

High
Total Cost of 

Projects Combined
Faciliserv 26 $23,720.00 $23,720.00 $23,720.00 $23,720.00 $23,720.00 $118,600.00
Southeastern Seating Inc 29 $16,200.00 $16,200.00 $16,200.00 $16,200.00 $16,200.00 $81,000.00
Lanier Plans Inc dba KorKat 38 $20,569.00 $20,569.00 $20,569.00 $20,569.00 $20,569.00 $102,845.00
Georgia Specialty Equipment LLC 36 $17,064.00 $17,064.00 $17,064.00 $17,064.00 $17,064.00 $85,320.00
Bliss Products and Services Inc 31 $18,369.00 $18,369.00 $18,369.00 $18,369.00 $18,369.00 $91,845.00
School Specialty LLC 38 $24,659.92 $24,659.92 $24,659.92 $24,659.92 $24,659.92 $123,299.60
Georgia Institutional Furnishings LLC 40 $14,351.00 $14,351.00 $14,351.00 $14,351.00 $14,351.00 $71,755.00
GT Grandstands Inc 36 $23,500.00 $23,500.00 $23,500.00 $23,500.00 $23,500.00 $117,500.00



Bid Analysis

Faciliserv Southeastern Seating Lanier Plans dba KorKat Georgia Specialty Equipment Bliss Products and Services School Specialty Georgia Institutional Furnishings GT Grandstands
Whitewater High School $23,720.00 $16,200.00 $20,569.00 $17,064.00 $18,369.00 $24,659.92 $14,351.00 $23,500.00
Starr's Mill High School $23,720.00 $16,200.00 $20,569.00 $17,064.00 $18,369.00 $24,659.92 $14,351.00 $23,500.00
Fayette County High School $23,720.00 $16,200.00 $20,569.00 $17,064.00 $18,369.00 $24,659.92 $14,351.00 $23,500.00
Sandy Creek High School $23,720.00 $16,200.00 $20,569.00 $17,064.00 $18,369.00 $24,659.92 $14,351.00 $23,500.00
McIntosh High School $23,720.00 $16,200.00 $20,569.00 $17,064.00 $18,369.00 $24,659.92 $14,351.00 $23,500.00
TOTAL PROJECTED COST $118,600.00 $81,000.00 $102,845.00 $85,320.00 $91,845.00 $123,299.60 $71,755.00 $117,500.00

SPECIFICATION SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE

Completed Form Required Respondent Information Excellent (4) Respondent Information Excellent (4) Respondent Information Excellent (4) Respondent Information Excellent (4) Respondent Information Excellent (4) Respondent Information Excellent (4) Respondent Information Excellent (4) Respondent Information Excellent (4)
Completed Form Required Reference Excellent (4) Reference Fair (2) [1] Reference Excellent (4) Reference Excellent (4) Reference Excellent (4) Reference Excellent (4) Reference Excellent (4) Reference Excellent (4)
Completed Form Required Business Capability Excellent (4) Business Capability Poor (0) [2] Business Capability Excellent (4) Business Capability Good (3) [3] Business Capability Good (3) [4] Business Capability Excellent (4) Business Capability Excellent (4) Business Capability Excellent (4)
Completed Form Required Cost Proposal Excellent (4) Cost Proposal Excellent (4) Cost Proposal Excellent (4) Cost Proposal Excellent (4) Cost Proposal Excellent (4) Cost Proposal Excellent (4) Cost Proposal Excellent (4) Cost Proposal Excellent (4)
Complete Paperwork Required W-9 Poor (0) [5] W-9 Excellent (4) W-9 Excellent (4) W-9 Excellent (4) W-9 Poor (0) [6] W-9 Excellent (4) W-9 Excellent (4) W-9 Excellent (4)
Complete Paperwork Required Certificate of Insurance Poor (0) [7] Certificate of Insurance Fair (2) [8] Certificate of Insurance Excellent (4) Certificate of Insurance Fair (2) [9] Certificate of Insurance Fair (2) [10] Certificate of Insurance Excellent (4) Certificate of Insurance Excellent (4) Certificate of Insurance Fair (2) [11]
Complete Paperwork Required E-Verify Documents Fair (2) [12] E-Verify Documents Excellent (4) E-Verify Documents Excellent (4) E-Verify Documents Excellent (4) E-Verify Documents Excellent (4) E-Verify Documents Excellent (4) E-Verify Documents Excellent (4) E-Verify Documents Excellent (4)
Bid Submission Paperwork Organization Fair (2) [13] Organization Fair (2) [14] Organization Excellent (4) Organization Excellent (4) Organization Good (3) [15] Organization Excellent (4) Organization Excellent (4) Organization Excellent (4)
Bid Submission Requirement Product Data Poor (0) [16] Product Data Poor (0) [17] Product Data Excellent (4) Product Data Excellent (4) Product Data Excellent (4) Product Data Excellent (4) Product Data Excellent (4) Product Data Excellent (4)
Total Project Cost $118,600.00 Fair (2) $81,000.00 Good (3) $102,845.00 Fair (2) $85,320.00 Good (3) $91,845.00 Good (3) $123,299.60 Fair (2) $71,755.00 Excellent (4) $117,500.00 Fair (2)
TOTAL CALCULATED SCORE 26 29 38 36 31 38 40 36



Notes

[1] Southeastern Seating is missing the Contact for Reference and email address on Reference Form.

[2] Southeastern Seating did not complete or notarize the Business Capability Form as required.

[3] Georgia Specialty Equipment answered and provided attachments, but did not notarize the Business Capability Form as required. 

[4] Bliss Products and Services answered and provided attachments, but did not notarize the Business Capability Form as required.

[5] Faciliserv did not include a completed W-9 as required.

[6] Bliss Products and Services did not provide a completed W-9 Form as required.

[7] Faciliserv did not include a current Certificate of Insurance as required.

[8] Southeastern Seating provided no proof of Automobile Liability and Worker's Compensation on the Certificate of Insurance as required.

[9] Georgia Specialty Equipment provided a current Certificate of Insurance, but did not list Fayette County Public Schools as the certificate 
holder (as required).

[10] Bliss Products and Services provided a current Certificate of Insurance, but did not list Fayette County Public Schools as the certificate 
holder (as required).

[11] GT Grandstands provided a current Certificate of Insurance, but did not list Fayette County Public Schools as the certificate holder (as 
required).

[12] Faciliserv did not provide their E-Verify User Identification Number as required on the E-Verify documents.

[13] Faciliserv submitted more than one bid from the same representative. One bid contained incomplete paperwork and the other contained 
completed paperwork (but had missing documents). 

[14] Southeastern Seating submitted a bid response with missing paperwork.

[15] Bliss Products and Services submitted a bid response with missing paperwork.

[16] Faciliserv did not provide Product Data as required. 

[17] Southeastern Seating did not provide Product Data as required.


	Intent to Award Notice_ RFQ 25-003-075
	Tabulations_ Aluminum Bleachers for Fayette County Public Schools (RFQ 25-003-075)

